transaction steps summarised in Section 3 of this
Explanatory Memorandum;

• changes to the operating cost and capital structure in
place following the implementation of the Proposal as
if the Proposal had been implemented effective 1 July
2022; and

• transaction costs are reflected in the Pro Forma
Historical Income Statements and Pro Forma
Consolidated Balance Sheet.

The Pro Forma Adjustments are explained in more detail in
Sections 9.5(ii) and 9.8(ii) of this Explanatory Memorandum.

9.5 Pro Forma Historical Consolidated
Income Statement

i. Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Income
Statement of the Merged Fund

The Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Income Statement
presents the aggregated Historical Income Statements
of the Funds for the three months ended 30 June 2022,
adjusted to reflect certain transactions entered into as part
of the Proposal, which are described in Section 9.5(ii) below.

56   CD PRIVATE EQUITY FUND  EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

9. Financial Information continued

ii. Pro forma adjustments to the Historical Consolidated Income Statement

Three months Adjustments Pro Forma
Three months

ended
30 June 2022
Consolidated

ended
30 June 2022

Aggregated

Investments income

Fair value movements of equity investments 22.5 — 22.5

Other income 0.1 — 0.1

Total investment income 22.7 — 22.7

Expenses — — —

Management and administration fees (0.7) — (0.7)

Listing fees — — —

Custody fees — — —

Registration fees — — —

Legal and professional fees (0.1) — (0.1)

Other fees — — —

Synergies — 0.2 0.2

Costs of Proposal — (1.0) (1.0)

Total Expenses (0.9) (0.8) (1.6)

Profit before income tax 21.8 (0.8) 21.0

Income tax benefit/(expense) 2.4 — 2.4

Profit after income tax 24.1 (0.8) 23.3

* Numbers may not sum due to rounding

The Pro Forma Adjustments have been made in producing the Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Income Statement for
the three months ended 30 June 2022 to reflect the following, as if the Proposal was implemented at close of business
30 June 2022:

(a)  net cost savings due to a reduction in costs following delisting of Funds

(b)  one off transaction costs relating to the proposed merger (excluding GST)

CD PRIVATE EQUITY FUND  EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM   57

9.6 Historical Income Statements

Income statements for each Fund for the three months ended 30 June 2022 are shown below.

[…]

Management and administration fees (0.3) (0.6) (0.7) (1.0) (2.6)

Listing fees (0.0) (0.1) (0.1) - (0.1)

Custody fees (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.1)

Registry fees (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.1)

Legal and professional fees (0.1) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) (0.8)

Other expenses (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.1) (0.1)

Total expenses (0.6) (0.8) (1.1) (1.3) (3.8)

Profit/(loss) before income tax (expense)/benefit 12.5 25.6 63.0 81.4 182.5

Income tax (expense)/benefit (1.2) (2.9) (4.3) (11.2) (19.6)

Net Profit 11.3 22.7 58.7 70.2 162.9

CD PRIVATE EQUITY FUND  EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM   59

9.8 Historical Balance Sheets and Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Balance Sheet

This Section outlines the Historical Balance Sheets of each Fund as at 30 June 2022 and the Pro Forma Historical
Consolidated Balance Sheet as though the Proposal was implemented as at the close of business on 30 June 2022.

i. Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Merged Fund

The table below illustrates the derivation of the Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Merged Fund as at
30 June 2022.

Fund I Fund II Fund III Fund IV
Issue of
Units(1)

Pro
forma

Trans.
costs(2) Pro Forma

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4.6 11.0 24.7 25.5 - 65.8 (2.4) 63.4

Receivables 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 - 0.1 - 0.1

Prepayments - - - - - - - -

Total current assets 4.6 11.0 24.7 25.5 - 65.8 (2.4) 63.4

- - - - - - - -

Non Current assets - - - - - - - -

Other financial assets 48.7 104.7 163.8 269.1 - 586.2 - 586.2

Total non current assets 48.7 104.7 163.8 269.1 - 586.2 - 586.2

- - - - - - - -

Total assets 53.3 115.6 188.5 294.6 - 652.0 (2.4) 649.6

- - - - - - - -

Current Liabilities - - - - - - - -

Trade and other payables 0.0 0.1 17.4 0.1 - 17.7 - 17.7

Current tax liabilities 0.1 1.9 1.8 4.8 - 8.6 - 8.6

Total current liabilities 0.2 1.9 19.3 4.9 - 26.3 - 26.3

- - - - - - - -

Non Current Liabilities - - - - - - - -

Deferred Tax 1.4 5.7 7.1 9.2 - 23.3 - 23.3

Total None Current liabilities 1.4 5.7 7.1 9.2 - 23.3 - 23.3

- - - - - - - -

Total liabilities 1.6 7.6 26.4 14.0 - 49.6 - 49.6

- - - - - - - -

Net assets 51.7 108.0 162.1 280.6 - 602.5 (2.4) 600.1

- - - - - - - -

Unit Capital 56.9 82.9 109.7 182.6 117.9 550.0 (1.4) 548.6

Retained Income (Accumulated

Loss)
(5.2) 25.1 52.5 98.0 (117.9) 52.5 (1.0) 51.5

- - - - - - - -

Total equity 51.7 108.0 162.1 280.6 - 602.5 (2.4) 600.1

(1) Adjustments to reflect issue of units by Fund III relating to acquisition of units in Funds I,II and III

(2) Transaction costs relating to the Proposal of approximately $2.4million (excluding GST)

1.  Adjusted for CDIV capital call of 32c per Unit after 30 June 2022. The capital call amount of 32c per Unit was due on 2 August 2022 and was partially used to
offset by Fund IV’s first distribution payable at 30 June 2022 of 16c per Unit with the balance receivable in cash.

Monthly NAVs are available on the Fund’s website in the financials section which can be found here www.cdfunds.com.au.